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24 August, 2001


Response by Professor Deane Terrell
to Matters Raised in the Hansard of 2 July 2001

Since there were specific allegations made by Mr Rees I would appreciate it if the Committee would receive this correspondence.  Provided that this correspondence is received I am confident that the interests of accuracy are well served and I see no need for me to appear personally to address the issues.  If the Committee so desired however, I am ready to do so.

[Hansard–EWRSBE–Page No: 630-631.]  All the evidence presented to the inquiry was considered—and as is made clear in Mr Adolph de Sousa's response the documentation provided by Amanda Third on Saturday, 17 March 2001 was considered and appropriately logged at Folio 512-515 as "Addendum to my Previous Statement of 12 February 2001".  Members of this Committee will realise that the fact that the Inquiry Report did not make specific reference to a point of evidence does not mean it had not been properly considered.

[Hansard–EWRSBE–Page No: 631 and top of Page No. 639.]  Mr Rees, in responding to a question from Senator Carr (see middle of P. 631) on the recommendations of the Inquiry, fails to recognise that the recommendations must respond to the Terms of Reference which I include below so that the Committee will be reminded that the emphasis was on whether policies and procedures were adhered to in the recent instance.  Further, I was asked to review policies and procedures for handling student plagiarism and for resubmission and examination of assessable material.

In commissioning me to inquire into the alleged case of plagiarism, the Vice-Chancellor asked me to focus on due process and procedures and set the following terms of reference:

Terms of Reference:

· To examine whether the policies and procedures were adhered to in the recent instance, and to recommend amendments where necessary;

· To review Curtin policies and procedures for the handling of student plagiarism and associated procedures for re-submission or examination of assessable material;

· To report the findings of the Vice-Chancellor.

[Hansard–EWRSBE–Page No: 640.]  What is the basis for the statement in the Terrell report (P. 42) "… which of course is incorrect"?.  A careful reading of the report makes it clear that Dr Mickler had been advised he did not have Unit Controller residual responsibility for MCT 212 and also Dr Anyanwu conveyed repeatedly that, in his mind, his Unit Controller responsibility ceased (possibly when he went on leave in late 1999—but certainly when he returned from leave in February 2000 and was advised he was no longer responsible for MCI 212—the successor unit to MCT 212).  So the Inquiry would argue that unfortunately there was no Unit Controller accepting the residual responsibility.  Secondly, any Unit Controller, acting responsibly, would have to be fully aware of all matters relating to the instance and would then provide a fully documented decision.  No such properly documented decision was made available to the Inquiry.

[Hansard–EWRSBE–Page No: 640.]  The unit controller of MCT 212, Dr Anyanwu, is correct in stating he did not supply grades to the Director of Teaching and Learning (DT&L).  The DT&L was in communication with both Dr Anyanwu and the Tutor, Ms Amanda Third.  It has been made clear in the response to correspondence from Dr Anyanwu and Professor Mikler to the Vice-Chancellor that the marks for the assignments completed were conveyed to a staff member of the School of Media and Information in a phone conversation with the Tutor, Miss Amanda Third and then relayed to the DT&L (confirmed by folio 589 of the Inquiry evidence).

[Hansard–EWRSBE–Page No: 640.]  I suggest that the statement that Professor Twomey changed his mind and said that he would keep the Inquiry open is misleading.  Both Professor Twomey and I made it clear at the two meetings we attended that if anyone believed there was additional information that had not reached the Inquiry this should be sent to the Vice-Chancellor's Office, where it would be received and properly addressed.  I am aware that the Vice-Chancellor received two pieces of correspondence and I worked together with the Executive Officer, Mr de Sousa to provide the Vice-Chancellor with a detailed assessment, from the person conducting the Inquiry, of these two items.  I am advised that those letters and an analysis of their claims has been provided by the Vice-Chancellor to the two correspondents and the University Staff Association.

[Hansard–EWRSBE–Page No: 640.]  In respect to the allegation that insertions were made in the tape record you have a response tabled from Mr de Sousa.  I should add that such a claim was never made during the course of the Inquiry.
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